GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3937
TO BE ANSWERED ON 19™ March, 2021

COVID VACCINATION BENEFICIARIES
3937. KUMARI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WEL FARE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of beneficiaries of COVID vaccination as on date, Healthcare Worker and Frontline Worker wise and State/UT-wisg;

(b) the details of specified co-morbidities for determination of digibility of citizens for vaccination in age group 45 to 59 years,

(c) the details of persons eligible to apply for vaccination at Co-WIN 2.0 platform and the manner in which the registration is to be done in the Co-WIN platform;

(d) whether there are any other platforms for vaccine registration, if so, the details thereof;

(e) the details of the documents required for registration on the Co-WIN platform; and

(f) whether Co-WIN allows beneficiaries to choose hospitals, vaccines and if so the number of beneficiaries registered on Co-WIN App to get vaccination so far, State/UT-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(@: The State/lUT-wise number of beneficiaries of COVID-19 vaccination, Heath Care
Worker and Front Line Worker-wise, ason 15" March 2021 is at Annexure 1.

(b): Detail of 20 specified co-morbidities for determination of eligibility of citizens for vaccination in age group of 45 to 59 yearsis at Annexure 2.

(c) & (d): As per the recommendation of the National Expert Group on Vaccine Administration for COVID-19 (NEGVAC), the following categories are eligible for COVID-19 vaccination: Health Care Workers, Front Line Workers, persons aged 60 years and above and persons between 45 to 59 years of age with specified comorbidities.

Registration for vaccination can be done through Co-WIN 2.0 portal/website or through Aarogya Setu app.

(e): As per the guidance document on COWIN 2.0, any one of the following photo identity documents can be used by citizens for availing online registration: Aadhaar Card, Electoral Photo Identity Card (EPIC), Passport, Driving License, PAN Card, NPR smart card, Pension document with photograph.

(f) Co-WIN 2.0 has the provision that allows beneficiaries to choose the COVID vaccination centre at the time of online registration.

As of 15" March 2021 a total of 3.05 crore beneficiaries (Health Care Workers, Front Line Workers, persons aged 60 years or more and those between 45- 59 years with comorbidities) areregistered on Co-WIN 2.0 portal. The State/UT wise detail isat Annexure 3.


Annexurel

The State/lUT-wise number of beneficiaries of COVID-19 vaccination, Health Care
Worker (HCW) and Front Line Worker (FLW)-wise, ason 15" March 2021

S State/UT Health Care Workers Front LineWorkers
No. 1% dose 2" dose 1% dose 2" dose
1 | Andaman and Nicobar Islands 3,925 3,143 7,112 343
2 | AndhraPradesh 2,90,396 1,81,729 3,27,847 57,437
3 | Arunacha Pradesh 15,254 11,125 23,045 1,868
4 | Assam 1,78,310 78,192 2,22,999 1,529
5 | Bihar 421,714 2,71,726 2,07,094 48,573
6 | Chandigarh 13,188 4,603 13,051 1,622
7 | Chhattisgarh 2,54,746 1,65,145 1,82,146 39,658
8 | Dadraand Nagar Haveli 3,762 1,730 1,863 71
9 | Daman and Diu 1,268 857 1,898 255
10 | Delhi 1,93,377 81,040 2,48,321 46,085
11 | Goa 15,088 8,505 9,673 2,517
12 | Gujarat 441,114 2,90,037 4,51,844 2,28,933
13 | Haryana 1,71,020 1,00,416 86,177 21,155
14 | Himacha Pradesh 73,607 56,240 41,854 13,957
15 | Jammu and Kashmir 77,354 30,836 2,11,948 33,598
16 | Jharkhand 1,53,121 90,454 1,69,946 48,623
17 | Karnataka 4,84,894 2,96,097 1,75,650 23,044
18 | Kerada 4,02,600 2,70,605 3,76,927 7,674
19 | Ladakh 3,986 2,922 8,495 5
20 | Lakshadweep 1,059 879 1,443 883
21 | Madhya Pradesh 3,88,076 2,63,778 3,17,748 73,301
22 | Maharashtra 7,97,140 3,54,490 5,17,945 64,941
23 | Manipur 30,814 9,714 45,575 2,228
24 | Meghaaya 23,172 8,477 17,179 1,134
25 | Mizoram 12,123 10,112 19,654 402
26 | Nagaland 11,234 6,733 30,446 4,784
27 | Odisha 3,05,764 2,36,795 1,76,543 95,640
28 | Puducherry 12,678 3,325 4,500 507
29 | Punjab 1,08,326 54,866 1,00,387 14,918
30 | Raasthan 4,36,841 3,19,333 4,20,464 1,43,776
31 | Sikkim 9,520 6,977 12,253 744
32 | Tamil Nadu 3,561,977 1,29,995 3,32,200 18,333
33 | Telangana 2,05,857 1,35,501 92,815 38,092
34 | Tripura 41,916 33,148 54,894 21,575
35 | Uttar Pradesh 7,61,194 4,24,192 4,67,556 1,10,345
36 | Uttarakhand 93,070 65,639 79,255 22,744
37 | West Bengal 5,27,417 3,24,649 7,48,269 68,707
ag | HEWsof APMSFLWsof 91,619 63,608 1219463 63,526
Ministry of Defence
India 74,08,521 43,97,613 74,26,479 13,23,527


Annexure- 2

List of 20 specified Comor biditiesfor deter mination of eligibility of citizensin age group of 45 to 59 years

SN Criterion
Heart Failure with hospital admission in past one year

Post Cardiac Transplant/Left Ventricular Assist Device (LVAD)
Significant Left ventricular systolic dysfunction (LVEF <40%)

Moderate or Severe Valvular Heart Disease

g b W N

Congenital heart disease with severe PAH or Idiopathic PAH
Coronary Artery Disease with past CABG/PTCA/MI

AND Hypertension/Diabetes on treatment

7 | Angina AND Hypertension/Diabetes on treatment

8 | CT/MRI documented stroke AND Hypertension/Diabetes on treatment

9 | Pulmonary artery hypertension AND Hypertension/Diabetes on treatment

10 | Diabetes (> 10 years OR with complications) AND Hypertension on treatment

11 | Kidney/ Liver/ Hematopoietic stem cell transplant: Recipient/On wait-list
12 | End Stage Kidney Disease on haemodialysisy CAPD

13 | Current prolonged use of oral corticosteroids/ immunosuppressant medications

14 | Decompensated cirrhosis

15 | Severerespiratory disease with hospitalizations in last two years/FEV 1 <50%

16 | Lymphoma/ Leukaemia/ Myeloma

17 | Diagnosis of any solid cancer on or after 1st July 2020 OR currently on any cancer therapy
18 | Sickle Cell Disease/ Bone marrow failure/ Aplastic Anemia/ Thalassemia Mgjor

19 | Primary Immunodeficiency Diseases HIV infection

Persons with disabilities due to Intellectual disabilities/ Muscular Dystrophy/ Acid attack
20 | with involvement of respiratory system/ Persons with disabilities having high support
needs/ Multiple disabilities including deaf-blindness


Annexure 3

Total Beneficiaries (Health Care Workers, Front Line Workers, per sons aged 60 yearsor more and those between 45- 59 year swith comor bidities) registered on Co-WIN 2.0 portal

Ason 15" March 2021

SNo. | State/UT Registered beneficiaries

1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 18,508
2 Andhra Pradesh 13,48,866
3 Arunachal Pradesh 78,801
4 Assam 7,09,357
5 Bihar 13,23,102
6 Chandigarh 67,312
7 Chhattisgarh 8,74,934
8 Dadra and Nagar Haveli 9,287
9 Daman and Diu 8,013
10 Delhi 7,39,896
11 Goa 78,072
12 Gujarat 22,45,146
13 Haryana 6,19,659
14 Himachal Pradesh 2,06,894
15 Jammu and Kashmir 541,431
16 Jharkhand 5,89,378
17 Karnataka 14,88,277
18 Kerala 15,15,156
19 Ladakh 36,726
20 L akshadweep 4,138
21 Madhya Pradesh 13,29,702
22 Maharashtra 30,16,072
23 Manipur 1,35,561
24 Meghalaya 92,121
25 Mizoram 67,186
26 Nagaland 84,747
27 Odisha 10,30,555
28 Puducherry 48,572
29 Punjab 5,43,324
30 Rajasthan 27,55,810
31 Sikkim 49,188
32 Tamil Nadu 17,14,894
33 | Telangana 8,26,507
34 Tripura 1,72,773
35 Uttar Pradesh 27,54,588
36 Uttarakhand 3,22,691
37 West Bengal 30,63,767

Total 3,05,11,011

